Actuarial (gain) / loss  (580,162)  2,330,019  (580,162)  2,330,019
 (580,162)  2,330,019  (580,162)  2,330,019

The employee benefit liability of the Group is based on the actuarial valuations carried out by Messers. Actuarial &
Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd., actuaries.

The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits as at the reporting date were;

 Group  Company

As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Demographic Assumptions
Retirement Age 60 Years 60 Years  60 Years 60 Years

Financial Assumptions
Discount rate 11.50% 11.00% 11.50% 11.00%
Future salary increases 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Staff Turnover 15.00% 19.00% 15.00% 19.00%

H V A FOODS PLC | Annual Report 2024/25102

26.3	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment
rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

 Group  Company

As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

1% increase in discount rate  (621,732)  (419,756)  (621,732)  (419,756)
1% decrease in discount rate  686,650  458,807  686,650  458,807

1% increase in salary escalation rate  744,107  503,091  744,107  503,091
1% decrease in salary escalation rate  (684,190)  (467,841)  (684,190)  (467,841)

26.4	 Following Payments are the expected payments to the defined benefit plan for the future years

 Group  Company

For the year ended 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Years From the Current Period
1st Following Year  1,574,791  1,626,864  1,574,791  1,626,864
2nd Following Year  1,486,805  1,401,537  1,486,805  1,401,537
3rd Following Year  1,294,947  1,250,500  1,294,947  1,250,500
4th Following Year  1,144,574  1,045,187  1,144,574  1,045,187
5th Following Year  985,311  865,500  985,311  865,500
Between 5 and 11 years  3,805,970  2,629,938  3,805,970  2,629,938
Sum of years 11 and above  1,989,809  1,062,318  1,989,809  1,062,318

 12,282,207  9,881,844  12,282,207  9,881,844

Weighted Average Duration of Defined Benefit Obligation
(Years) 6 5 6 5

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

103H V A FOODS PLC | Annual Report 2024/25

27.	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

 Group  Company

As at 31st March Note 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

27.1 Non-current liabilities

27.1.1 Secured term loans
Balance as at 01st April  477,554,800  546,046,098  477,554,800  546,046,098
Repayments during the year  (107,155,281)  (53,006,400)  (107,155,281)  (53,006,400)

 370,399,519  493,039,698  370,399,519  493,039,698
Effect of movements in foreign exchange  (399,519)  (15,484,898)  (399,519)  (15,484,898)
Balance as at 31st March  370,000,000  477,554,800  370,000,000  477,554,800
Transferred to current liabilities (168,000,000)  (114,194,059) (168,000,000)  (114,194,059)
Secured term loans - Non-current borrowings (a) 202,000,000  363,360,741 202,000,000  363,360,741

Repayable within one year 168,000,000  114,194,059 168,000,000  114,194,059
Repayable between one and five years 202,000,000  363,360,741 202,000,000  363,360,741
Balance as at 31st March  370,000,000  477,554,800  370,000,000  477,554,800

27.1.2. Finance lease obligations
Balance as at 01st April  4,821,582  5,353,291  4,821,582  5,353,291
Repayments during the year (750,656)  (531,709) (750,656)  (531,709)
Balance as at 31st March  4,070,926  4,821,582  4,070,926  4,821,582
Transferred to current liabilities  (2,325,595)  (2,325,600)  (2,325,595)  (2,325,600)
Finance lease obligations - non-current
borrowings (b)  1,745,331  2,495,982  1,745,331  2,495,982

Finance lease obligations repayable within one
year
Gross liability 750,656  531,634 750,656  531,634
Finance charges  1,574,939  1,793,966  1,574,939  1,793,966
Net lease obligation  2,325,595  2,325,600  2,325,595  2,325,600

Finance lease obligations repayable between
one and five years
Gross liability 748,002 1,588,352 748,002 1,588,352
Finance charges 997,329 907,630 997,329 907,630
Net lease obligation 1,745,331 2,495,982 1,745,331 2,495,982

Total non-current borrowings (a)+(b)  203,745,331  365,856,723  203,745,331  365,856,723

H V A FOODS PLC | Annual Report 2024/25104

27.	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (CONTD….)

 Group  Company

As at 31st March Note 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

27.2 Current liabilities
Bill discounting  68,227,343  -   68,227,343  -
Packing credit loans and Short-term loans  394,347,876  371,394,699  394,347,876  371,394,699
Secured term loans - repayable within one year 168,000,000  114,194,059 168,000,000  114,194,059
Finance lease obligations - repayable within one year  2,325,595  2,325,600  2,325,595  2,325,600

632,900,814  487,914,358 632,900,814  487,914,358

27.3	 Assets pledged as security against borrowings and the facility details are disclosed in Note 40.

28.	 GOVERNMENT GRANTS

 Group  Company

As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Balance as at 1st April  7,765,726  8,875,126  7,765,726  8,875,126
Recognised in profit or loss during the year  (1,109,400)  (1,109,400)  (1,109,400)  (1,109,400)
Balance as at 31st March  6,656,326  7,765,726  6,656,326  7,765,726

Amounts expected to be recognised after one year  5,546,926  6,656,326  5,546,926  6,656,326
Amounts expected to be recognised within one year  1,109,400  1,109,400  1,109,400  1,109,400

 6,656,326  7,765,726  6,656,326  7,765,726

The Asian Development Bank offered a grant on 30th September 2009 to construct a tea concentrate plant and the project was
completed on 31st March 2011. The grant is recognised as deferred income in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the
useful life of the related assets.

29.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES/(ASSETS)

 Group  Company

As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Balance as at 01st April  (197,243,520)  (194,360,608)  (197,243,520)  (194,360,608)
Origination in profit or loss  250,236  (2,180,618)  250,236  (2,180,618)
Recognised in other comprehensive income  524,957  (702,294)  524,957  (702,294)

[…]

in financial instruments. Borrowings at variable interest rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk, while borrowings
and investments at fixed rates expose it to fair value interest rate risk.

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed to is the loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair
values of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates.

At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to
the management of the Company was as follows;

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities  370,000,000  477,554,800  370,000,000  477,554,800

 370,000,000  477,554,800  370,000,000  477,554,800

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased /(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

H V A FOODS PLC | Annual Report 2024/25112

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD….)
	 Increase/decrease in interest rate

As at 31st March 2025
Effect on profit before tax

Group Company
Rs. Rs.

100 bp increase  (3,700,000)  (3,700,000)
100 bp decrease  3,700,000  3,700,000

	 Increase/decrease in interest rate

As at 31st March 2024
Effect on profit before tax

Group Company
Rs. Rs.

100 bp increase  (4,775,548)  (4,775,548)
100 bp decrease  4,775,548  4,775,548

34.3.3	 Equity price risk
	 Listed equity securities are subject to equity price risk due to uncertainties in their future market values. The Group manages

this risk by diversifying its investment portfolio across various business segments.

	 The Group’s equity risk management policies are as follows:

	» Equity investment decisions are based on fundamentals rather than speculation.

	» Decisions are informed by in-depth industry and macroeconomic analysis, alongside research reports on the Group’s
performance.

	 Group
	 The table below illustrates the diversification of the Group’s equity investments: